• the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date
of initial application; and

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to
extend or terminate the lease.

At initial application, right-of-use assets were measured at their carrying amounts as if HKFRS 16
had always been applied since the commencement date of the leases, discounted at the lessee’s
incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

134

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited 2019 Annual Report

2. Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) Impact of adoption of new/revised HKFRSs (continued)

(i) Adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item in the opening
consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by
the changes have not been included; therefore, the line items disclosed do not add up to the
sub-totals and totals below.

Consolidated statement of
 financial position (extracts)

31 Dec 2018
As originally

presented
$m

Impact from
adoption of

HKFRS 16
$m

1 Jan 2019
Restated

$m

Non-current assets

Fixed assets 1,625 (36) 1,589

Right-of-use assets – 2,475 2,475

Lease premium for land 20 (20) –

Total assets 255,948 2,419 258,367

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 235 235

Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities 18,316 (32) 18,284

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 2,277 2,277

Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities 53 (53) –

Total liabilities 215,045 2,427 217,472

Equity

Retained earnings 13,379 (8) 13,371

Equity attributable to shareholders of HKEX 40,729 (8) 40,721

Total equity 40,903 (8) 40,895

Total liabilities and equity 255,948 2,419 258,367

Net current assets 22,202 (203) 21,999

Note: The Group recognised right-of-use assets of $2,419 million and current and non-current
lease liabilities amounting to $235 million and $2,277 million respectively, and de-recognised
provision for lease incentives included under current and non-current liabilities of $32 million
and $53 million respectively, with the net difference of $8 million being recognised as a
reduction in retained earnings. In addition, reinstatement costs of $36 million, which were
previously included under fixed assets, and lease premium for land of $20 million, were
reclassified to right-of-use assets.